## **RESOLUTION NO. 89**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR IN-CUSTODY DEFENDANT COURT PROCEEDINGS

WHEREAS, the Cities of Burien, Shoreline, SeaTac and North Bend have worked together to develop their respective participation regarding in-custody hearings and arraignments, thus saving law enforcement officers transport time to multiple courts and effecting savings in the respective City budgets; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to implement this municipal prisoner jail transport program at the Seattle Division of the King County District Court; NOW, THEREFORE,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Authorization</u>. The Interim City Manager or designee is authorized and directed to execute on behalf of the City an interlocal agreement for in-custody defendant court proceedings, which interlocal agreement has been filed with the City Clerk and given Clerk's Receiving Number <u>186</u>.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON JULY 8, 1996.

Mayor Connie King

**ATTEST:** 

Sharon Mattili

Sharon Mattioli, CMC City Clerk